are attributable to the insurance contracts applying the fair value approach.

Redesignation of financial assets at the date of initial application of HKFRS 17

The Group has adopted HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” before 1 July 2023. In accordance with HKFRS 17, the Group reassessed

its business models for managing financial assets and redetermined the classification of financial assets if they are connected with

contracts within the scope of HKFRS 17 at the date of initial application of HKFRS 17 on 1 July 2023. The Group has applied the

classification overlay for the purpose of presenting comparative information. The classification overlay is based on how the Group

expected the financial assets would be designated at the date of initial application of HKFRS 17.

The following table presents the carrying amount of financial assets by measurement categories before and after the date of initial

application of HKFRS 17 on 1 July 2023.

  As at 30 June Adjustments As at 30 June Adjustments As at 1 July

  2023 2023  2023

 HK$ million

(Previously stated)

HK$ million HK$ million

(Restated) HK$ million

 HK$ million

(Restated)

Debt instruments as financial

assets at amortized cost ..... 

 6,895.0 (6,839.8) 55.2 1,299.6 1,354.8

 13

  As at 30 June Adjustments As at 30 June Adjustments As at 1 July

  2023 2023  2023

 HK$ million

(Previously stated)

HK$ million HK$ million

(Restated) HK$ million

 HK$ million

(Restated)

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income  ..... 

 43,174.3 (31,790.2) 11,384.1 (2,787.7) 8,596.4

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss  ..... 

 15,002.6 38,740.0 53,742.6 1,767.1 55,509.7

Debt instruments are reclassified to fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) out of fair value through other comprehensive income

(“FVOCI”) or amortized cost categories and equity instruments are reclassified to FVPL out of FVOCI category as for eliminating

accounting mismatch on connected insurance contract liabilities.

Debt instruments are reclassified to amortized cost out of FVOCI category as a result of reassessment on their business model on the

basis of facts and circumstances that exist at 1 July 2023.

Overall effect on adoption of HKFRS 17

The Group has applied the transition provisions in HKFRS 17 and has not disclosed the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 17 on each

financial statement line item. The following tables show the impact on adoption of HKFRS 17 on total equity of the Group.

  As at 30 June Adjustments As at 1 July

  2022 2022

 HK$ million

(Previously stated)

HK$ million HK$ million

(Restated)

Total equity  .....  53,887.1 5,147.5 59,034.6

  As at 30 June Adjustments As at 1 July

  2023 2023

 HK$ million

(Previously stated)

HK$ million HK$ million

(Restated)

Total equity  .....  50,141.1 5,880.4 56,021.5

HKFRS 17 significantly reduces the accounting mismatch between financial assets and insurance contract liabilities, with mechanisms

to adjust insurance contract liabilities considering market fluctuation from assets. As a result, insurance contract liabilities under

HKFRS 17 were significantly reduced when compared with the previous HKFRS 4 basis, leading to the increase in total equity upon

transition.

In addition, deferred acquisition costs, value of business acquired for insurance contracts (and the related deferred tax liabilities) as

well as other receivables and payables under previous accounting practices including premium receivable, policy loans and payable

[…]

Entitlements are determined in accordance with the Register and only the Holder is entitled to payment in respect of the Global

Note Certificate.

 42

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Notes after deduction of underwriting commissions and expenses are estimated to be

approximately U.S.$394,000,000 and will be on-lent by the Issuer to the Guarantor to be used for the Group’s general corporate

purposes.

 43

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Guarantor

As at 31 December 2023, NWS had authorised share capital of HK$6,000,000,000 divided into 6,000,000,000 ordinary shares

of HK$1.00 each and issued and fully paid-up share capital of HK$3,911,910,349 consisting of 3,911,910,349 ordinary shares

of HK$1.00 each.

The following table sets forth NWS’ condensed consolidated total capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2023

and as adjusted for the issue of the Notes. This table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the

accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

  As at 31 December 2023

  Actual As Adjusted As Adjusted

  (HK$ million)  (U.S.$ million) (1)

Borrowings and other interest-bearing liabilities(2) .....  34,419.5 34,419.5 4,412.8

Notes to be issued(3) .....  - 3,120.0 400.0

  34,419.5 37,539.5 4,812.8

Shareholders’ funds

Share capital .....  3,911.9 3,911.9 501.5

Reserves(4) .....  41,923.8 41,923.8 5,374.9

  45,835.7 45,835.7 5,876.4

Perpetual capital securities .....  2,099.2 2,099.2 269.1

Total capitalisation(5) .....  82,354.4 85,474.4 10,958.3

Notes:

(1) A rate of HK$7.8 to U.S.$1.00 was adopted for the conversion of Hong Kong dollars to U.S. dollars.

(2) On 21 December 2023, the Group issued a notice of redemption to redeem in whole, but not in part, the U.S.$1,300 million

5.75 per cent. senior perpetual capital securities (the “2019 Perpetual Capital Securities”) which remained outstanding

on 31 January 2024 at their outstanding principal amount of U.S$1,091.1 million, together with distribution accrued to

such date (the “Redemption”). As such, the Group derecognized the 2019 Perpetual Capital Securities as equity and

[…]

During the second half of FY2022, the Group ceased to classify its remaining interest held in Wai Kee
as held-for-sale since the criteria in HKFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued
Operations” (“HKFRS 5”) were no longer met. As such, the Group retrospectively as from the date of
its classification as held-for-sale accounted for the remaining interest held in Wai Kee as an associated
company using equity method in accordance with HKAS 28 “Investment in Associates and Joint
Ventures”.

The comparative figures in the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of
changes in equity have been restated accordingly to present the remaining interest held in Wai Kee as if it
was an associated company since December 2020.

The following table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual financial statement line item.
Financial statement line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated
HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

Consolidated income statement (extract)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Continuing operations
Other income and gains, net 2,026.9 (78.4) 1,948.5
Share of results of associated companies 266.2 45.4 311.6

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (extract)

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Other comprehensive income
Currency translation differences 2,889.9 33.0 2,922.9

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

As at 30 June 2021

Assets
Associated companies 5,673.6 379.2 6,052.8
Assets held-for-sale 6,324.9 (379.2) 5,945.7

Equity
Reserves

– Exchange reserve 754.3 33.0 787.3
– Revenue reserve 24,948.6 (33.0) 24,915.6

F-22

NWS Holdings Limited 198

Notes to the Financial Statements

3	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, which

have been consistently applied to all the years presented, are set out as below:

(a)	 Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and all its

subsidiaries made up to 30 June.

(i)	 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities in which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the

Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and